

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

		INDEX NO. 651164/2013
FIVE TOWNS NISSAN, LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Date Purchased: 04/01/2013
	:	
v.	:	Justice Jeffrey K. Oing
	:	
UNIVERSAL UNDERWRITERS	:	
INSURANCE COMPANY, TOWER	:	
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, and	:	
PDP GROUP, INC.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF FIVE TOWNS NISSAN,
LLC'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
TOWER NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

McCarter & English, LLP
 245 Park Avenue, 27th Floor
 New York, New York 10167
 Attorneys for Plaintiff
 Five Towns Nissan, LLC

Of Counsel
 Anthony Bartell

On The Brief
 David A. Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION BECAUSE TOWER’S UNAMBIGUOUS POLICY LANGUAGE RENDERS IRRELEVANT AND INADMISSIBLE THE INSURER’S ALLEGED EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE.....	3
A. Tower’s Position Contradicts Its Clear Policy Language	3
B. This Court Should Disregard Tower’s Alleged Extrinsic Evidence	7
POINT II	
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION BECAUSE THE HEAGERTY AFFIDAVIT AND HAAS AFFIRMATION CONTAIN ONLY INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY AND SPECULATION INSUFFICIENT TO CREATE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT	10
POINT III	
THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFF’S MOTION BECAUSE FIVE TOWNS TIMELY FILED ITS MOTION AND BECAUSE TOWER CANNOT SECURE REFORMATION OF ITS POLICY	11
A. Five Towns Timely Filed Its Partial Summary Judgment Motion	11
B. Tower Waived Its New Mutual Mistake Defense.....	12
C. Tower Cannot Demonstrate Mutual Mistake.....	13
POINT IV	
THIS COURT SHOULD DISREGARD TOWER’S FLOOD/STORM SURGE ARGUMENT BECAUSE NEITHER THE INSURER NOR PLAINTIFF MOVES FOR RELIEF ON THIS ISSUE	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Burdett Oxygen Company of Cleveland, Inc. v. Employers Surplus Lines Insurance Company,</i> 419 F.2d 247 (6 th Cir. 1969)	4, 5, 6
<i>Luria Bros. & Co. v. Alliance Assurance Co.,</i> 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12, 13
<i>Southeast Mental Health Center, Inc. v. Pacific Insurance Company, Ltd.,</i> 439 F.Supp.2d 831 (D.C. W.D. Tenn. 2006).....	5, 6, 7
STATE CASES	
<i>Bielak v. Plainville Farms, Inc.,</i> 299 A.D.2d 900, 750 N.Y.S.2d 729 (2002)	10
<i>Chimart Assoc. v. Paul,</i> 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986)	13
<i>Cougar Sport, Inc. v. Hartford Ins. Co.,</i> 737 N.Y.S.2d 770 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2000)	7
<i>Dependable Janitorial Services, Inc. v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.,</i> 622 N.Y.S.2d 632 (3 rd Dept. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Eldridge v. Shaw,</i> 952 N.Y.S.2d 360 (4 th Dept. 2012)	14
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. International Business Machines Corp.,</i> 18 N.Y.3d 642 (2012)	8
<i>Furey v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</i> 261 A.D.2d 355, 689 N.Y.S.2d 208 (2d Dept. 1999)	7
<i>Hartman v. State Farm Ins. Cos.,</i> 280 A.D.2d 840, 720 N.Y.S.2d 607 (3d Dept. 2001)	7
<i>Kokonis v. Hanover Ins. Co.,</i> 719 N.Y.S.2d 376 (3 rd Dept. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Kowalchuk v. Stroup,</i> 61 A.D.3d 118 (1st Dept. 2009).....	14

Nucci v. Proper,
95 N.Y.2d 597 (2001)10

People v. Slaughter,
189 A.D.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 1993)10

Port Authority of New York and New Jersey v. Evergreen Intern. Aviation, Inc.,
686 Misc.2d 674 (1999).....11

Roer v. Cross County Med. Ctr. Corp.,
83 A.D.2d 861 (2nd Dept. 1981)14

Teal v. Place,
85 A.D.2d 788, 445 N.Y.S.2d 309 (3d Dept. 1981)7

Tower Insurance Company of New York v. Citywide Interior Contractors, Inc.,
2011 N.Y. Slip Op 32509 (Sup. Ct. New York County Sept. 21, 2011)8
